
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1347

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 13, 2023


REVIEW OF SMART CITIES MISSION


NO. 1347. SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI:


Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the percentage of total projects completed under the Smart Cities Mission;


(b) the rate of completion/execution for fast track cities and round 4 cities;


(c) whether any review has been conducted on the pace of execution of the project and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the proportion of Central Government contribution to the costs of completed projects as compared to other sources like PPP, convergence etc.?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) & (b) : As on March 3 2023, under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), work orders have been issued in 7,799 projects worth ₹ 1,80,340 crore of which 5,399 projects worth ₹ 102,803 crore

(57%) have been completed. The Smart City-wise progress of projects selected in Fast Track (May 2016) and Round-4 (January 2018) is given in Annexure-I.


(c) : The implementation of SCM at the city level is done by a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) created for the purpose. At State level, Mission implementation is coordinated by the State level

High Powered Steering Committee (HPSC) chaired by the Chief Secretary of the State.   At the

National level, implementation of SCM is monitored by an Apex Committee headed by Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA). Nominee Directors of MoHUA on the Boards of SPVs monitor progress in respective cities on a regular basis. MoHUA regularly interacts with the States/Smart Cities through video conferences, review meetings, field visits, regional workshops etc. at various levels to assess the performance of cities and handhold them for improving the same. Smart Cities are assessed on various parameters including, but not limited to, project implementation and utilization of funds through the Real Time Online Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS).
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(d) : As per SCM Guidelines, Central Government will provide financial support to the extent of ₹ 48,000 crore over five years to the 100 Smart Cities i.e., on an average ₹ 100 crore per city per year. An equal amount on a matching basis will be contributed by the State Government/Urban Local Body (ULB). Besides the SCM funds from the Central Government and the matching share from the State/ULB, the source of fund could be loan/debt/Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode etc. The details of funding for the completed projects under SCM is given below :-


Details SCM Convergence

with other

Missions

Other

Sources

Own

resources

Loans Capital

Borrowings

Bonds Debt

(sum

of

col.

5,6

& 7)

PPP Total


1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Cost of projects

(₹ in crore)
44,422 42,466 1,317 5,025 2,495 99 0 2,594 6,979 1,02,803

Proportion of

fund as

percentage (%)

of total cost of

completed

projects

43.21 41.31 1.28 4.89 2.43 0.10 0 2.52 6.79 100

(Source: Geo Spatial Management Information System as on March 03, 2023)

*****


Annexure-I in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1347 for answer on

13.03.2023 regarding Review of Smart Cities Mission asked by Smt. Priyanka Chaturvedi, Hon’ble

MP.


City-wise progress of projects of Cities selected in Fast Track and Round 4


(Amount in ₹ crore)

Smart City

Ongoing projects Completed projects Total projects Percentage

(%) of

Projects

completed

No. of

Projects
Amount

No. of

Projects
Amount

No. of

Projects
Amount

FAST TRACK ROUND (May 2016)

Lucknow 14 492 66 1,544 80 2,035 76

Raipur 96 509 239 821 335 1,330 62

Bhagalpur 11 687 14 842 25 1,529 55

Chandigarh 16 1,606 81 1,599 97 3,205 50

Ranchi 9 1,345 18 1,282 27 2,627 49

New Town Kolkata 40 966 164 648 204 1,614 40

Dharamshala 41 415 35 268 76 683 39

Greater Warangal 47 988 32 636 79 1,624 39

Agartala 14 902 62 532 76 1,434 37

Faridabad 23 650 22 280 45 930 30

Panaji 26 763 23 290 49 1,053 28

Imphal 15 466 9 47 24 513 9

Port Blair 12 683 7 40 19 723 6

Overall status of

Fast Track round

Smart Cities

364 10,472 772 8,829 1,136 19,300 46

ROUND 4 (January 2018)

Erode 15 451 39 853 54 1,304 65

Moradabad 17 611 22 891 39 1,501 59

Diu 21 149 16 197 37 345 57

Bareilly 23 624 62 643 85 1,267 51

Biharsharif 12 757 38 692 50 1,449 48

Saharanpur 50 636 28 475 78 1,111 43

Itanagar 25 370 7 151 32 521 29

Silvassa 35 783 8 271 43 1,054 26

Kavaratti 5 121 5 5 10 126 4

Shillong* 17 920 1 0 18 920 0

Overall status of

Round 4 Smart

Cities

220 5,422 226 4,178 446 9,598 44

*Selected in June 2018

(Source: Geo Spatial Management Information System as on March 03, 2023)

